COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2012 Legislative Session

Resolution No.	CR-29-2012	
Proposed by	The Chair (by request – County Executive)	
Introduced by	Council Member Harrison	
Co-Sponsors		
Date of Introduction	May 15, 2012	
	RESOLUTION	
A RESOLUTION con-	cerning	
	Housing and Community Development	
	Annual Action Plans: FY 2011 and FY 2012	
For the purpose of amending the Prince George's County FY 2011 and FY 2012 Annual Action		
Plans to reallocate HOME Investment Partnerships ("HOME") funds to the Homebuyer		
Activities - My HOMI	E project and HOME Homeowner Rehabilitation Loan Program II project.	
WHEREAS, Purs	suant to Section 15A-105(a)(2) of the County Code, the FY 2011 and FY	
2012 Annual Action Plans must be amended to include the estimated cost of projects, the total		
cost to bring them to completion, and an identification of the sources of funds; and		
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 15A-107 of the Prince George's County Code, the County		
Executive submitted a citizen participation plan in conjunction with the FY 2011-2015		
Consolidated Plan for Housing and Community Development to the County Council; and		
WHEREAS, the citizen participation plan was adopted by CR-26-2010 and provided for		
citizen involvement in the various stages of Housing and Community Development activities and		
isted the actions which are subject to the citizen participation plan; and		
WHEREAS, Attachment "A" describes the Homebuyer Activities - My HOME and the		
HOME Homeowner R	ehabilitation Loan Program II projects, their associated costs, and sources	
of funds; and		
WHEREAS, Attachment "B" describes the projects from HOME Program Years 19 and 20		
i.e., Annual Action Plans FY 2011 and FY 2012) with \$1,463,897 in uncommitted HOME		
funds; and		

WHEREAS, Attachment "C" the draft FY 2012 Annual Action Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the County Council of Prince George's County, Maryland, that the Prince George's County FY 2011 and FY 2012 Annual Action Plans for Housing and Community Development to include the HOME projects as described in Attachment "A", "B", and "C".

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon adoption of the Resolution, it shall be transmitted to the County Executive by the Clerk of the Council to submit the amended Annual Action Plans to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development.

Adopted this 19th day of June, 2012.

COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

	BY:
	Andrea Harrison
	Chair
ATTEST:	
Dadis C. Florid	
Redis C. Floyd Clerk of the Council	
Clerk of the Council	
	APPROVED:
	THE TROUBS.
DATE:	BY:
	Rushern L. Baker, III
	County Executive